

TOWN OF LAKE COWICHAN

NOTICE OF AMENDED COUNCIL PROCEDURE BYAW

Council will consider adoption of the Town of Lake Cowichan Council Procedure Bylaw 1062-2021 which will effectively allow for *the deletion of* section 8 in its entirety, replacing it with a revised section which is in accordance with sections 124(2) and 128 of the Community Charter.

The following are included in the revised section 8 of the Council Procedure Bylaw 1062-2021:

- All regular council, special council and committee meetings may be conducted by means of electronic or other communication facilities. Public Hearings may also be conducted in person or electronically in whole or in part at the discretion of the Corporate Officer.
- Advance public notice must be given prior to the meeting being conducted by means of electronic or other communication facilities. The notice must satisfy the requirements of section 128(2)(b) of the *Community Charter*.
- Members of Council or a Council committee who are participating under this section in a meeting conducted in accordance with this section are deemed to be present at the meeting.

The proposed amended Procedure Bylaw and relevant documents may be inspected at the Town Office, 39 South Shore Road, Lake Cowichan, British Columbia, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 8:30 am to 4:30 pm until October 26th, 2021.

Joseph A. Fernandez, Chief Administrative Officer Town of Lake Cowichan PO Box 860, 39 South Shore Road Lake Cowichan, BC VOR 2G0